

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

**Record No. 191132**

---

MICHAEL V. McCLARY, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

SCOTT H. JENKINS, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF**

---

From the Circuit Court of Culpeper County  
Case No. CL 18-1373-00

---

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB #93265)  
Eden B. Heilman (VSB #93554)  
Jennifer Safstrom (VSB #93746)  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA**  
701 E. Franklin Street, Ste. 1412  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Phone: (804) 523-2151  
Fax: (804) 649-2733  
vagraharkar@acluva.org  
eheilman@acluva.org  
jsafstrom@acluva.org

Casey E. Lucier (VSB #80363)  
Dale G. Mullen (VSB #48596)  
Travis. C Gunn (VSB #86063)  
Ashley P. Peterson (VSB #87904)  
**MCGUIREWOODS LLP**  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Phone: (804) 775-7695  
Fax: (804) 698-2153  
clucier@mcguirewoods.com  
dmullen@mcguirewoods.com  
tgunn@mcguirewoods.com  
apeterson@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| NATURE OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....   | 3           |
| FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS .....   | 4           |
| I.    The Board appropriates local taxes to Sheriff Jenkins’s office. ....   | 4           |
| II.   Sheriff Jenkins and the Board decide to enforce federal civil<br>immigration law. ....   | 4           |
| III.  Sheriff Jenkins entered the 287(g) Agreement to enforce federal<br>civil immigration law. ....                                       | 5           |
| IV.   Sheriff Jenkins and the Board spend taxpayer money to enforce<br>federal civil immigration law. ....                                 | 6           |
| V.    McClary and Stockton sued to stop the unlawful use of their tax<br>money. ....   | 7           |
| VI.   The circuit court approved Sheriff Jenkins’s and the Board’s<br>actions. ....  | 8           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11          |
| I.    A/E 1: The circuit court erred in holding that Sheriff Jenkins<br>may enforce federal civil immigration law under Virginia law. .... | 11          |
| A.   Virginia law determines whether Sheriff Jenkins can<br>spend local taxpayer money and enforce federal civil<br>immigration law. ....  | 11          |
| B.   No Code provision empowers Virginia sheriffs to enforce<br>federal civil immigration law. ....  | 12          |
| 1.    Code § 15.2-1609. ....   | 12          |
| 2.    Code § 19.2-81.6. ....   | 15          |

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 3. Code § 15.2-1730.1. ....   | 18          |
| C. The General Assembly expressly contemplated, and <i>rejected</i> , giving sheriffs the ability to enter into 287(g) Agreements. ....         | 22          |
| D. Attorney General Herring avoided answering whether Virginia law allows Virginia sheriffs to enter into 287(g) Agreements. ....               | 25          |
| E. The circuit court erred in sustaining Sheriff Jenkins’s demurrer. ....   | 27          |
| II. A/E 2: The circuit court erred in holding that the Board may fund the enforcement of federal civil immigration law under Virginia law. .... | 28          |
| A. The Board can attach conditions to its voluntary appropriations to Sheriff Jenkins. ....   | 28          |
| B. Code § 15.2-1600 does not upend conditional funding in Virginia. ....  | 29          |
| C. Code § 15.2-1200 prevents the Board from funding Sheriff Jenkins’s illegal enforcement of federal civil immigration law. ....                | 30          |
| D. The Dillon Rule separately prohibits the Board from funding Sheriff Jenkins’s enforcement of federal civil immigration law. ....             | 31          |
| E. The circuit court erred in sustaining the Board’s demurrer. ....   | 33          |
| III. The Court should not affirm on alternative grounds. ....   | 34          |
| A. Political questions are beyond the scope of this appeal. ....  | 34          |
| B. Preemption is irrelevant. ....   | 35          |

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The complaint pleaded sufficient facts to establish standing .....   | 38          |
| 1. Virginia has long embraced local taxpayer lawsuits. ....   | 38          |
| 2. The complaint pleaded facts satisfying taxpayer standing.....  | 39          |
| 3. Virginia has never required a complaint to detail the exact dollars being spent on unlawful conduct.....                         | 41          |
| 4. Other funding is irrelevant to a demurrer and, in any event, could not compel dismissal. ....                                    | 43          |
| D. A/E 3: Any alternative grounds that implicate factual deficiencies cannot be grounds for affirmance without leave to amend. .... | 47          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 49          |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>AGCS Marine Insurance Co. v. Arlington County</i> ,<br>293 Va. 469 (2017) .....   | 48         |
| <i>Allison v. Brown</i> ,<br>293 Va. 617 (2017) .....                                | 41         |
| <i>Anthony v. Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> ,<br>288 Va. 20 (2014) .....                | 35, 37     |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 387 (2012).....                        | 11, 32, 33 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Henrico County</i> ,<br>212 Va. 66 (1971) .....                      | 42         |
| <i>Bailey v. Loudoun County Sheriff's Office</i> ,<br>288 Va. 159 (2014) .....       | 28, 45     |
| <i>Bernardini v. Central National Bank of Richmond</i> ,<br>223 Va. 519 (1982) ..... | 45, 46     |
| <i>Brown v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>289 Va. 209 (2015) .....                                 | 47         |
| <i>Brown v. Mitchell</i> ,<br>308 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....              | 26         |
| <i>Bull v. Read</i> ,<br>54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 78 (1855) .....                          | 39         |
| <i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> ,<br>71 Va. (30 Gratt.) 24 (1878) .....                    | 13         |
| <i>Burk v. Porter</i> ,<br>222 Va. 795 (1981) .....                                  | 42         |
| <i>Capelle v. Orange County</i> ,<br>269 Va. 60 (2005) .....                         | 13         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Carlson v. Wells</i> ,<br>281 Va. 173 (2011) .....   | 47             |
| <i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> ,<br>368 U.S. 502 (1962).....                         | 38             |
| <i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) .....                     | 37             |
| <i>City of Portsmouth v. Virginia Railway &amp; Power Co.</i> ,<br>141 Va. 54 (1925) .....    | 28             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Board of Arlington County</i> ,<br>217 Va. 558 (1977) .....                | 32             |
| <i>Cook v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>268 Va. 111 (2004) .....                                     | 14             |
| <i>Coward v. Wellmont Health System</i> ,<br>295 Va. 351 (2018) .....                         | 10             |
| <i>Eberhardt v. Fairfax County Employees’ Retirement System</i> ,<br>283 Va. 190 (2012) ..... | 19             |
| <i>Elizabeth River Crossings OpCo, LLC v. Meeks</i> ,<br>286 Va. 286 (2013) .....             | 34, 36         |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun County Sheriff’s Office</i> ,<br>289 Va. 499 (2015) .....            | 10             |
| <i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> ,<br>262 Va. 364 (2001) .....                                     | 38             |
| <i>Gordon v. Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County</i> ,<br>207 Va. 827 (1967) .....         | 39             |
| <i>Hale v. Town of Warrenton</i> ,<br>293 Va. 366 (2017) .....                                | 28, 33         |
| <i>Hall v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>296 Va. 577 (2018) .....                                     | 13             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hilton v. Amburgey</i> ,<br>198 Va. 727 (1957) .....                           | 26             |
| <i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> ,<br>292 Va. 320 (2016) .....                          | 24             |
| <i>Idoux v. Estate of Helou</i> ,<br>279 Va. 548 (2010) .....                     | 13             |
| <i>Johnson v. Arlington County</i> ,<br>292 Va. 843 (2016) .....                  | 26, 31         |
| <i>Johnson v. Black</i> ,<br>103 Va. 477 (1905) .....                             | 39             |
| <i>Lafferty v. School Board of Fairfax County</i> ,<br>293 Va. 354 (2017) .....   | 38, 39, 40     |
| <i>Lucas v. Woody</i> ,<br>287 Va. 354 (2014) .....                               | 10             |
| <i>Lucy v. City of Albemarle</i> ,<br>258 Va. 118 (1999) .....                    | 21             |
| <i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017) .....                | 36             |
| <i>Marble Technologies, Inc. v. City of Hampton</i> ,<br>279 Va. 409 (2010) ..... | 32             |
| <i>Martin’s Executors v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>126 Va. 603 (1920) .....           | 13             |
| <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 368 (2011) .....                          | 35, 37         |
| <i>Narrows Grocery Co. v. Bailey</i> ,<br>161 Va. 278 (1933) .....                | 23             |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....                   | 37             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Our Lady of Peace, Inc. v. Morgan</i> ,<br>297 Va. 832 (2019) .....                                  | 44             |
| <i>Palmer v. Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> ,<br>293 Va. 573 (2017) .....                             | 10             |
| <i>Pendleton v. Newsome</i> ,<br>290 Va. 162 (2015) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Perry v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>280 Va. 572 (2010) .....  | 49             |
| <i>PKO Ventures, LLC v. Norfolk Redevelopment &amp; Housing Authority</i> ,<br>286 Va. 174 (2013) ..... | 19             |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....   | 36             |
| <i>REVI, LLC v. Chicago Title Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>290 Va. 203 (2015) .....                           | 26             |
| <i>Roop v. Whitt</i> ,<br>289 Va. 274 (2015) .....  | 23, 28         |
| <i>Roper v. McWhorter</i> ,<br>77 Va. (2 Hans.) 214 (1883) .....  | 39             |
| <i>Santos v. Frederick County Board of Commissioners</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) .....        | 11, 16, 32     |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Simon v. Forer</i> ,<br>265 Va. 483 (2003) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Smoot v. Smoot</i> ,<br>233 Va. 435 (1987) .....   | 46             |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....  | 28             |



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Squire v. Virginia Housing Development Authority</i> ,<br>287 Va. 507 (2014) .....                         | 39             |
| <i>Starrs v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>287 Va. 1 (2014) .....   | 27             |
| <i>State v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>854 P.2d 399 (Or. 1993) .....  | 36             |
| <i>Tabler v. Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County</i> ,<br>221 Va. 200 (1980) .....                         | 23, 24         |
| <i>Tauber v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>263 Va. 520 (2002) .....   | 46, 47         |
| <i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>295 Va. 104 (2018) .....   | 29, 32         |
| <i>Virginia International Gateway, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth</i> ,<br>__ Va. __, 834 S.E.2d 234 (2019) ..... | 19             |
| <i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> ,<br>168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....                         | 36             |
| <i>Whitehead v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>278 Va. 105 (2009) .....  | 48             |
| <i>Williamson v. Old Brogue, Inc.</i> ,<br>232 Va. 350 (1986) .....   | 34             |

## Statutes

|                        |            |
|------------------------|------------|
| 8 USC § 1227 .....     | 16         |
| 8 USC § 1326 .....     | 16         |
| 8 USC § 1357 .....     | 11, 35, 42 |
| Code § 15.2-1200 ..... | 30, 31, 33 |
| Code § 15.2-1400 ..... | 28         |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                          | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| Code § 15.2-1401 .....   | 28             |
| Code § 15.2-1425 .....   | 28             |
| Code § 15.2-1600 .....   | 29, 30         |
| Code § 15.2-1605.1 ..... | 32             |
| Code § 15.2-1609 .....   | 12, 13, 14, 21 |
| Code § 15.2-1704 .....   | 16             |
| Code § 15.2-1727 .....   | 14             |
| Code § 15.2-1728 .....   | 21             |
| Code § 15.2-1730 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| Code § 19.2-73.2 .....   | 23             |
| Code § 19.2-81.6 .....   | 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| Code § 19.2-82 .....     | 15             |
| Code § 55-237.1 .....    | 16             |

## **Other Authorities**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Directive 11072.1,</i><br>U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (Jan. 20, 2018) .....   | 17     |
| House Bill 2926 .....   | 23, 24 |
| Rule 1:4 .....  | 41     |
| Rule 1:8 .....  | 48     |
| Senate Bill 1045 .....  | 23, 24 |
| <i>STRAIGHT TALK and FACTS from the Sheriff on the cost of 287g,</i><br>Culpeper County Sheriff's Office, FACEBOOK.COM (Sept. 18, 2019) ..... | 41     |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Va. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....   | 27             |
| Va. Const. art. VII, § 4.....   | 22, 26         |
| Virginia A.G. Opinion 34,<br>1977 WL 27405, at *1 (Oct. 6, 1977).....                       | 27             |
| Virginia A.G. Opinion No. 03-056,<br>2003 WL 22680739, at *2 & nn. 6-8 (Oct. 8, 2003) ..... | 20, 22         |
| Virginia A.G. Opinion No. 10-047,<br>2010 WL 3064578, at *2 (July 30, 2010).....            | 26             |
| Virginia A.G. Opinion No. 16-045,<br>2019 WL 1758322, at *3 (April 12, 2019) .....          | 25             |
| Virginia A.G. Opinion No. 18-050,<br>2019 WL 1758323, at *1 (April 12, 2019).....           | 25             |
